

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

LISA RANIERI and MEGAN CORNELIUS,
Individually and on Behalf of a Class of
Similarly Situated Persons,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ADVOCARE INTERNATIONAL, L.P.,

Defendants.

Case NO. 3:17-cv-00691-S

**CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
EXPENSES AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVE'S MOTION FOR A SERVICE AWARD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BACKGROUND..... 3

III. ARGUMENT..... 6

A. CLASS COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES FROM THE COMMON FUND..... 6

B. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE..... 6

1. A 30% Contingency Fee Award Is Reasonable 8

2. The *Johnson* Factors Support Awarding 30% of the Settlement Fund 9

a. The time and labor required..... 9

b. The novelty and difficulty of the issues 10

c. The skill required to perform the legal service adequately 11

d. The preclusion of other employment by the attorney because he accepted the case 12

e. The customary fee for similar work in the community 12

f. Whether the fee is fixed or contingent 12

g. The time limitations imposed by the client or the circumstances 12

h. The amount involved and the results obtained 13

i. The experience, reputation, and ability of the attorneys 13

j. The undesirability of the case..... 14

k. The nature and length of the professional relationship with the client..... 15

l. Awards in similar cases..... 15

3. Class Counsel’s Lodestar Supports the Fee Award..... 15

C. CLASS COUNSEL REQUEST AN AWARD OF \$35,517.11 AS REIMBURSEMENT FOR OUT OF POCKET EXPENSES..... 16

D. THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVE REQUESTS A SERVICE AWARD
OF \$20,000 17

IV. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Altier v. Worley Catastrophe Response, LLC, Civ. A. No. 11-241,
2012 WL 161824 (E.D. La. Jan. 18, 2012)..... 15, 17

Baron v. Drummond Co.,
636 F.2d 978 (5th Cir. 1981) 6

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 6

Buettgen v. Harless, No. 3:09-CV-00791-K,
2013 WL 12303143 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 13, 2013)..... 16

Burford v. Cargill, Inc., Civ. A. 05-0283,
2012 WL 5471985 (W.D. La. Nov. 8, 2012)..... 8, 12

DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.,
240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007) 16

Deka Investment GMBH v. Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc.,
Civ. A. No. 3:15-cv-02129-K,
2021 WL 118288 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 12, 2021) 8

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co., Civ. A. No. 3:02-cv-1152-M,
2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. April 25, 2018) passim

Evans v. Greenlaw, Case No. 3:16-cv-0635-M,
2019 WL 7879735 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 27, 2019)..... 12, 16

Fairway Med. Center, L.L.C. v. McGowan Enters., Inc., Civ. A. No. 16-3782,
2018 WL 1479222 (E.D. La. March 27, 2018)..... 8, 17

In Re Enron Secs., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008) 15, 16

In re Vioxx Prod. Liab. Litig.,
760 F. Supp. 2d 640 (E.D. La. 2010)..... 15

In re Xarelto (Rivaroxaban) Prod. Liab. Litig., Civ. A. MDL No. 2592,
2020 WL 1433923 (E.D. La. March 23, 2020)..... 7, 8, 12, 15

Jenkins v. Trustmark Nat’l Bank,
300 F.R.D. 291 (S.D. Miss. 2014) 6, 8, 17

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express,
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) passim

Kemp v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
2015 WL 8526689 (E.D. La. Dec. 11, 2015)..... 8, 16

Schwartz v. TXU Corp., Civ. A. No. 3:02-CV-2243-K,
2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005)..... passim

Sistrunk v. TitleMax, Inc., 5:14-CV-628-RP,
2018 WL 1773307 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 22, 2018)..... 16, 17

Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.,
669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) 6, 7

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. RULE 23(H) 6
